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(.9f. Very 'Brief 'Business Meeting Will 'Be J{elc{ .9f.t 8pm)

J21.SpeciafJloW£ay Invitation 'To fJ1ie !Firu People * *
- ~~Of'13ranaywim 9tlotorsport Clu6: ~ '

Come 'Enjoy Some 9folitfay ClUer Witli 'lis J:f.t%e ~

'13%CChristmas Party ~
~

rrlie 'Bf}v[CSocial Committee is Provic£ing:

* Sancfwiclies &Snac~

* 'Beerl Winel &Socfas ('13:10'13OtMr)

Interesting Cars On 'Display

;Have 9""ourPicture rraK!-nWitli J:f. 1Wlls ·1{.oyce

For More Info Call: Jim Irons (302)998-9595
If Lost On Night Of Party, Call654·6227

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
From Rte. 52:
• South on Greenhill Ave.

(At Devon Apts. & Church).
• Left one block before light at T.
• Immediate right through gate

into courtyard.

From Rte. 141:
• Take Rte. 48 into Wilmington
• Left onto Greenhill Ave.

(Wawa on left at traffic light).
First right (2nd Street)
Immediate right through gate
into courtyard.



AUTOCROSS HARRY SMITH

The 23rd running of the Lofland Memorial Autocross was indeed a
memorial event. The most comfortable weather all year and 67
Marios and Marioettes came out to try their winning __driving
skills. When the smoke had cleared, the large Jack Lofland
Silver Bowl went to a good friend and excellent Autocrosser, Vern
Lyle. He's been at this game almost as long as I have, and after
innumerable First in Class wins, his name now gets engraved with
the last 22 years of the most tenacious and skillful FTD'ers at
this event. Stiff competition was provided by Tom Disque, who
lost out to Vern by only .019 second. Twasn't an easy victory
for Verno Congratulations from all of us at BMC!!

OTHER ~IGHLIGHTS OF THE DAY:

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Susan Bower won the STD Trophy for her very relaxed and
"Don't hurt the new car" approach to driving the course..•

Al Kynstatus followed up his first ever FTD win with another
first in class •••

Bob Kingston took a second in CIS with his 914 - but his
wife Judy was only .75 seconds slower and in the same car.
He might be in trouble if his wife decides not to run in the
~di~~ ~~as§.••

Jim Irons brought the big four door Ford sedan in for a
third in GIS. Talent shows no matter what the car•••

Mark Weidel had a fun time ricocheting his MGB around the
course off the pylons.••(That's why we use rubber ones!)

I guess Vince Suddard will learn the consequences of beating
the time of the guy who lets you drive his car••.

And speaking of George Alderman, he must have taught his son
Paul well..•He outdrove his father in the same car by one
and one half seconds!

Brad Klein put on a great show for the spectators•••

And Sam Carson proved to everyone that all Citations are not
dogs!!

Thanks to everyone who ran and worked to help make this event a
successful one to close the 198R BMC Autocross season. My
special thanks to the Autocross Committee•••

o Bruce Perry for his challenging courses; Mike Novak for
providing course workers all day long; ,Stan Roper for the
timing equipment and computer; Ellen Roberts who helped Mike
and was really thrilled to be able to work the timer
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BRANDYWINE MOTORS PORT CLUB AUTOCROSS SERIES STANDINGS
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DRIVER

DON PATERSON
MP.RK RUBIN

WQ AL KNYSTAUTAS
Q BILL STAFFORD

GliS SCHULTES
RICH SHULTES

Q BOB MILLER
WQ GIWRGE OTTO
Q BOB KINGSTON
o JIM MITCHELL

WO PI/IL ARBETER
GIWRGE BUKOVSKI
JUDY KINGSTON
P/\UL MERKEL
PAUL ALDERMAN
D.WE DE MASI
SCOTT WEBB

WQ BRUCE PERRY
WO STEVE GOLDBERG
WO ROMY LOCKLEAR
WO HARRY SMITH

WAYNE FAULKNER
BOB WRIGHT
VINCE SUDDARD
GEORGE McHAGH

WQ P.NDRE DOWNEY
o WAYNE SMITRESKI

WO RICH SMITH
aOIlN FALA
SAM CARSON
I.IILLWATKINS
FD WOLFF
JACK BANHA
CHARLES NEWMAN
PETE KAKOYANNIS
ENS AGERSBORG
DAVE HEINBOCKEL
I\L MURRER
HARRY SMITH
I'IIKERADLER
('EDRO ROQUE
CARL LARSEN
(IRIAN KINGSTON
HOBERT FIN I

.JOHN HILTON
BRUCE JOHNSON
GARY HEAPS
ROB SPENCER
DIANE HEAPS

CAR

AIS
79 PORSCHE 911
88 PORSCHE 911

BIS
84 CORVETTE
86 CORVETTE
85 FERRARI
87 CORVETTE

84 RX7
86 CRxsi
74 PORSCHE 914

CRXsi
86 CRxsi
74 TVR
74 PORSCHE 914
86 PORSCHE 944T

EUROPA
84 RX7
86 SHELBY CHARGER

DIS
85 MR2
85 MR2
87 MR2
88 FIERO
86 MR2
85 MR2
83 PORSCHE 944
74 PORSCHE914

EIS
83 GTI
87 GOLF
84 GTI
74 MIDGET
88 FIERO

GTI
MIDGET
RABBIT

87 FX16
86 SCIROCCO
86 GTI
86 GTI

FIERO
86 FIERO

OMNI
84 GTI

INTEGRA
84 SCIROCCO
84 COLT GTS

FIS
87 IROC

IROC
84 MUSTANG
85 I1WC
84 MUSTANG
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9 45
6 30
4 18
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9 37
6 30
4 21
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BRANDYWINE MOTORS PORT CLUB AUTOCROSS SERIES STANDINGS

08-NOV-1988
DIIlVER

CAR 11.2'3t4IS'6 END DRIVERCAR11t2t3'4'5'6END
----------------- ----------------- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

----------------- ----------------- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
GIS

DISP

o GRANT SCHAFER

81 JETTA69924 o DON PATERSON71 MGB969 933
GREG KINGSTON

85 IMPULSE99 18o JOE GONZALEZ87 SPRINT TURBO99927
N CRAIG DAVISON

68 TR25090 9o JACOUES GORDON71 MGB 46 616
BRIAN DELACIt

88 CAVALIER Z24 66 JOE CRUZ80 DATSUN 200SX6612
JIM IRONS

87 TAURUS 44 ERIC BOCK72 DATSUN 510 4610
DAVID IlRAUSE

87 JETTA4 4PAUL ALDERMAN81 DATSUN 200SX24 6
GEORGE BUKOVSIlY

85 T-BIRD 33I'ItEN MANNEN 76 MGB 33
JU SIlRIPCHUK

88 T-BIRD 22 EISP

MAL KROEBER

76 "USTANG 11 o BRAD KLEIN 83 Z2899 99945

H/8

o JOE COTTERINO86 MUSTANG 94 619

WO .11 KE NOVAK

87 AUDI COUPE9996942 .0 JOE KALLAS 75 CAMARO666 18
PHI L KNIAZER

83 CELICA44464 22o LESTER BUDZYNSKI78 CHEV MONZA3446 17
BILL JONES

84 CELICA66921jDAVE TALKIN 79 TRANS API4 4

WO ELLEN ROBERTS

85 SUNBIRD2922 419 MIKE LESZCZYSZYN83 z280 0
MARK STOCKU

SUBARU 369 AlP

BRUCE ABBOTT
86 LYNX 63 9.ED WOLF 67 LOTUS 7996 24

CHRIS KELLETT
83 MAZDA GLC325TOM DISOUE LOTUS S7 99

DAN FINOCCHIARO
85 SUNBIRD 44 DIP

BECKY PERRY
87 HYANDAI33wO FRANK CAMAROTA69 SPRITE99999945

GEORGE ALDERMAN

88 YUGO 33WO BOB BROWN 74 x1/944444622

ED HALDEMAN

EXP 11.,ED SMITH 74 Xl/9 66 6422

A/SP

MIKE NEARY74 Xl/96612

WO JIM IRONS

71 240Z99999 45 JAMES CANNON70 KIDGET0 0

~

PAUL SCHWARTZ
70 PORSCHE 911 6612 EIP

DAVE SEEMANS
76 280z66 12WO TIM TOTH 61 VW BUG49964634

II

VERN LYLE 70 PORSCHE 911 99 SAM CARSON81 CITATION99927

MIKE SPIlTH

240Z 66wO PlIKE TOTH 61 VW BUG36643322

WAYNE WALIIER
13 240Z 44 KEVIN TOTH61 VW BUG43411

JONATHAN BAKER
80 POR8CHE 9114 4JACK BANHA RABBIT 99

JEFF SUMMERTON

RX7 44MARL WEIDELMGB6 28
NEWELL FIELDS

71 240Z 33 GEORGE BAXTERSCIROCCO 66
PAUL ALDERMAN

84 300n TURBO 22 F/P

VINCE SUDDARD
84 300ZX TURBO 11 JERRY FINK70 PORSCHE 911 99

OREN KLAFF
72 240Z 00 B/M

GEORGE ALDERMAN
84 300n TURBO 00 WO KEN DUNBAR 61 COOPER9999 945

CISP

BOB HILL61 COOPER66

wO JOHN BANHA

77 RABBIT6994129 D/"

wO GEOFF DEANS'
78 FIESTA99432227 I,PAUL BEHRENS 70 FV 96 15

WO ERIC HOFBERG

86 KR26643625 TOM DISOUE62 LOTUS S7 99

o JULES LEWYCKY8

83 GTI 321410 JERRY FINKLOTUS S7 99

GERRY WALSH
78 RABBIT 99 DORI SANTOSGT40 00

TOM SCHILDER
RABBIT 99 E/"

BOB REDLACIt
CRX 66WO JIM HOWELL SPRITE9999945

GEORGE WALSH
RABBIT 66WO DON HOWELL SPRITE6666630

BETH O'CONNER
77 RABBIT 44

TED D'ORAZIO
84 GTI4 4 LADIES CLASS

LESTER BUDZYNSKI
77 RABBIT 33 o SUSAN GOLUS88 FIERO99 94940

CHARLES BACHENAUER75 VEGA COSWORTH

33NO IlIM FLEISCHER71 MGB369 6630
ERIC AGERSBORG

00 o JUDY KINGSTON74 PORSCHE 91469419

JACOUES GORDON
84 SCIROCCO 00 o DOREEN SMITH74 Xl/9 1463215

PEDRO ROQUE

77 RABBIT 00 SUSAN BOWERSUBARU 437
LINDA MILLER

84 Rx76 6
PATTY KOMAR

86 SCIROCCO4 4

"W" INDICATES OUALIFIES FOR YEAR END WORIlERS AWARD.

"0" INDICATES MEETS MINIMUM SERIES REOUIREPIENTS (3 RUNS/WORKS).FOR CORRECTIONS, CALL AL J.NYSTAUTAS, PHONE (302) 239-1016
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SOCIAL DIRECTIONS
Jim Irons & Co.

BMC CHRISTMAS PARTYIMEETING - DECEMBER 2nd
:We hope Yule be at the December 2nd BMC Meeting and Christmas Party at Bill & Karen Duncan's
Love Your Car Appearance Centre. This will replace the regular meeting at the Delcastle Inn. We're
supplying sandwiches, snacks, beer, and sodas - all that you supply is the fun! We're hoping to have
some interesting cars for you to peruse, and just for fun, you can have your picture taken with a Rolls­
Royce. The flyer with full details and directions is elsewhere in this Gasline.

BMC AWARDS BANQUET ON JANUARY 21st!
Ach du Lieber! The theme for this year's BMC Awards Banquet ist German. It will again be held at
Oliver's in the Holiday Inn at 1-95 and Rte. 273 in the Newark area. Menu details haven't been fully
worked out at this writing, but we will have German food und muzik at this year's banquet. Since this

theme is a little tough to dress for, we're leaving it up to you -- if you want to dress German, please do,
but don't stay away 'cause you don't have anything Teutonic to wear. The BMC Autocross and Rally
Championship Awards will be presented along with Workers' Awards for both series. A flyer with full
details will be sent out with the January Gasline.

HALLO\VEEN PARTY: We had some interesting and SCary trick or treaters show UD for the BMC..
Halloween paity on November 3rd. We didn't have a huge turnout, but I kept my eye out for you. Thank
you to Jan Klair who brought along Maui Chips for everyone. The costume judging committee couldn't
decide on the best costumes so Bill Duncan generously gave away more prizes. Harry Smith (Freddy)
and Eric Bock (Death) won the male costume awards, and all of the ladies won a costume prize; Vanna
Kleinschmidt had a costume that was maid to order. The winners have their choice of a hand car wash or

engine cleaning at Bill's Love Your Car Appearance Centre .
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••• ••••••• ••••••• •••

All DRIVER ACCESSORIES
H.lmets •• n

Suits Simpson
Nornex Raoequlp

T.am Banners Pyrotect

F~O Parts and Supplies

• LOW PRICE WITH HIGH QUALITY

• PERSONAL SERVICE

• TECHNICAL ADVICE IS AVAILABLE

• TRY-ON, LOCATED LOCALLY

• SHIP UPS DAILY

JO AND BILL JOHNSON

302/,478.6104



Dea.r Friends,

This will be the last time that I will be writing to you as your chairman.

The year has flown b>" so quickly that I hardly real ized that it was nearing

the end of another season.

All. of thi'-competitive events have been he-Id, some of them VH'y
successfully. Harry Smith and Jack O'Leary are now in the- process of tallying

up the champ ionsh i p po ints and ge tt ing the PI' izes for the yea.r-end awards

which wi 11 be pr'esented at the annual awards banquet. Worker's ",,'i11 al'so be

remembered at the banquet when they also receive awards. Many thanks to all

of you who supported the rallye and autocross programs this year.

ThanKs to all of you for your help this year and for the confidence- that

you gave- me to be your chairman. The support and hard work of the Executive
Committet",,'as limitless. I couldn't have done anything without them.

Our last gene-ral meeting for this year will be on ~iday. De-cember 2 at

Bill Duncan's shop. The- election will be he-ld at this time and the-n we-'ll

ha.'.le-a..good old part>'. PIe-aS€' ma..h,·time in ,'our busy sche-dule to come to this.

l~st meeting. Se-e you there-'

Fondly,

DMSIONAL AUTOCROSSERS!
FOR A GOOD TIME.

CALL 399-1764

',1

Use these products ond guorontee yourself
o better time at the Horrisburg Divisionol

Solo II Championships.

lED UNE SYNTHETIC LUBRICANTS
Put more power down with synthetic oil.
trans, and gear lube. free up horsepower.
Call lor prices, and availability.

VP BITE Tire Softener. Softer in just one hour
and faster right off &heline. Gallon lust $22.50

VP OCTANE BOOST Get 100+ octane, clean

fuel system. Oet every&hing your engine
offers. Now just $6.00 per un. Treats 20 gaL

frlJtect1 liaci(1~
Mark Weidel (215)399-1764

Everything for the nce car and driver.
Bumper to bumper and bead to toe.



BMC CHAMPIONSHIP AUTOCROSS 6
LOFLAND MEMORIAL
OCTOBER 23, 1988

NO. CAR NAME TIME PAX TIME NO. CAR NAME TIME PAX TIME

AIS (PAX .845) , BIS (PAX .859) CISP (PAX .867) , DISP (PAX .840)

W ANDRE DOWNEY
W WAYNE SMITRESKI
W RICH SMITH

BILL WATKINS
DAVE HEINBOCKEL

84 CORVETTE W
79 POR 911SC W
88 POR 911

87 CRXsi W
74 POR 914 W
86 CRXsi W
86 POR 944 TUR
86 CRXsi W
86 SHELBY CHRGR W

B/" (PAX .990) , 0/" (PAX .948)

51. 564

49.349

50.020
48.717

56.540
56.988
57.143

54.832
59.842
63.150
64.260
64.664

57.693
57.996
58.011
58.110
58.264
58.362
59.373
59.631
60.598
60.903
63.060

GERRY WALSH
JOE GONZALEZ
ERIC HOfBERG
JULES !<"I,oJYCKYJ
LESTER BUD~iNSKI
ERIC BOCK
GEOf DEANS
JOHN BANHA

PEDRO ROQUE
JACQUES GORDON
ERIC AGERSBORG

DIP (PAX .912)

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

SAM CARSON
W TIM TOTH

KEVIN TOTH
W MIKE TOTH

MARK WEIDEL

W

EIP (PAX .900)

W fRANK CAMAROTA
W BOB BROWN

ED SMITH

81 CITATION
62 VW BUG
62 VW BUG
62 VW BUG

MGB

78 RABBIT
87 SPRINT TUR
86 MR2
83 GTI
77 RABBIT
72 DATSUN 510
87 SCIRROCO
77 RABBIT
77 RABBIT
84 SCIROCCO

69 SPRITE

74 fIAT X1/9
74 fIAT Xl/9

49*
22*
35*
29*
53
72
46
12
41
55
97

96*
10*
65
27
48

69*
70
2

DISP

DISP

45.915

46.938

47.162
47.671

46.995

54.903
56.415
58.080

56.337
56.626
59.087
59.441
63.902

56.417
57.649
57.994
58.535
60.619
60.782

56.895
58.430
59.088
60.406
60.585

JIM MITCHELL
BOB KINGSTON
GEORGE OTTO
PAUL MERKEL
PHIL ARBETER
SCOTT WEBB

AL KNYSTAUTAS
DON PATERSON
MARK RUBIN

BRUCE PERRY
STEVE GOLDBERG
ROMY LOCKLEAR
HARRY SMITH
BOB WRIGHT

liS (PAX .815)

DIS (PAX .825)

CIS (PAX .833)

W

W

W

W

83 GTI
87 GOLf' GT
84 GTI
83 GTI
86 GTI

85 MR2
85 MR2
87 MR2
88 FIERO
85 MR2

30*
19
57

34*
39*
14
99
8

18*
6*
31
20
17

21*
26*
60*
54
43
63

~f

B/S
A/S
AIS

GIS (PAX .816)
Dltl
B/'1

37* 62 LOTUS S7
61 63 COOPER

TOM DISQUE
W KEN DUNBAR

51.579 48.897
54.540 53.995

E/" (PAX .949) , riP (PAX .915)13*
32*
23*
50
51
52

81 JETTA
88 Z24 CAV.
87 TAURUS
85 T-BIRD
88 T-BIRD
76 MUSTANG

W

W

GRANT SCHArER
BRIAN DELACK
JIM IRONS
GEORGE BUKOVSKY
JIM SKRIPCHUK
KAL KROEBER

60.592
61.464
62.589
63.174
63.647
63.858

49.443

f/P
ElM
E/I1

62*
40
25

70 POR 911
SPRITE
SPRITE

JERRY FINK
W JIM HOWELL
W DON HOWELL

55.185
56.268
58.515

50.494
53.398

AISP (PAX .880) , EISP (PAX .852)

36*
28
81

87 AUDI CP
85 SUBARU GL
85 SUNBIRD

HIS (PAX .799)

W MIKE NOVAK
MARK STOCKU

W ELLEN ROBERTS

57.472
62.807
65.808

45.920
D/5
A/S
CIS
II/S

DIP

7*
38*
42
45
56

88 FIERO
79 POR 911
74 POR 914
88 SPECTRUM
74 flAT X1/9

LADIES

W SUSAN GOLUS
W KIM fLEISCHER

JUDY KINGSTON
SUSAN BOWER

W DOREEN SMITH

58.095
57.231
58.402
67. 009
60.348

47.928
48.360
48.649
53.540
55.037

EISP

EISP

24** 70
44* 83
80* 70
79* 86
66 73
16 71
68 84
9 84
15 84
58 ~\?2

POR 911
Z28
POR 911
MUSTANG
240Z
240Z
300ZX TUR
300ZX TUR
300ZX TUR
240

W

W

VERN LYLE
BRAD KLEIN
PAUL SCIIWARTZ
JOE COTTERINO
WAYNE WALKER

Nf;WELL FIELDS
PAUL ALDERMAN
VINCE SUDDARD
GEORGE ALDERMAN
OREN KLAFF

51.560
54.501
55.794
55.954
56.977
58.628
59.071
59.723
60.561
o.C,

45.373
46.435

* TROPHY
** fASTEST TIME Of DAY AND fASTEST PAX INDEX TIME

KANY THANKS TO THE WORKERS ;
CRAIG DAVISON, DAVE DEMASI, AND ALL THOSE fOLKS
ABOVE WHO HAVE A PW" IN fRONT Of THEIR NAME.
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MeJj1be;{$nip~Application/Renewal Form

NAMECS):

ADDRESS:
(please JJ5t Oil appiJcat>le names on famIly memoershl{:)s)

(Street)

rr;:i1Y1

PHONE: ( )
-(A-re-a-)

Current Int.r.st(l): 8 Autocrosslng 8Rallying; Q loth.Annual Membership: gngle ••$18.00; Fanlly • $25.00.
PI.au QO not NnQ cash. MoleeC~lel or mon.y Of~rs payable 10:

1D1~1)'~vw11),~ ~1%)1~1~p~71 ©1'!J!:>

M I t d I It •.• t t· Ellen Roper
01 comple e ,orm w "poymen o. 20 Menon Rd., Newark, DE 19713


